offset of foreign currency exposure. Also, the Company continuously monitors the fluctuation in currency risk and ensures
that the Company does not have adverse impact on account of fluctuation in exchange rates.

Exposure to currency risk

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as below:
(Rs. in Lakhs)

31st March 2024 31st March 2023

Financial assets USD USD

Loan to Subsidiary company 1,54,241.72 68,651.11

Other Current financial asset 6,050.65 1,688.06

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables 0.91 42.94

Other Current financial liabilities 38.00 66.10

Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities) 1,60,253.46 70,230.14

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of
Company would result in increase or decrease in profit or loss as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures
as of the date of statements of financial position.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Effect in INR (before tax) Strengthening / Weakening %
Profit/ (loss)

Strengthening Weakening

31st March 2024

USD 1% 2,255.17  (2,255.17)

2,255.17 (2,255.17)

Effect in INR (before tax) Strengthening / Weakening %
Profit/ (loss)

Strengthening Weakening

31st March 2023

USD 8% 5,938.24 (5,938.24)

5,938.24 (5,938.24)

BPRL Annual Report 2023-24

88

Bharat PetroResources Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Note 41 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing instruments
because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest
bearing instruments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the business. The holding
company, BPCL, has been extending financial support to the Company to meet its obligation under production sharing
contracts and for other activities, as required, and is committed to provide the necessary level of financial support, to enable
the operations of the Company. The Company has adequate cash and bank balances. The company monitors its capital by a
careful scrutiny of the cash and bank balances, and a regular assessment of any debt requirements including funding from
the parent company in form of share capital or debt.

Note 43 Going Concern

The financial statements of the Company are prepared on a going concern basis. The company has incurred a net
comprehensive loss of Rs.2,06,537.07 lakhs during the year ended 31st March, 2024 and, as of that date, the company’s
accumulated losses is Rs. 8,20,098.83 lakhs and net worth is Rs. 2,59,942.20 lakhs. The management of the Company is of
the opinion that no material uncertainty exists and the going concern basis is appropriate in the preparation of the financial
statements based on the capital management assessment as mentioned in Note no. 42.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Profit/ (loss)

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

For the year ended March 31, 2024

Variable-rate instruments 1,542.47 (1,542.47)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,542.47 (1,542.47)

For the year ended March 31, 2023

Variable-rate instruments 231.59 (231.59)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 231.59 (231.59)

Bharat PetroResources Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

BPRL Annual Report 2023-24

90

Bharat PetroResources Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Note 44 Interest in Joint operation

The Company has participating interest in the nature of Production Sharing Contracts (PSC) / Revenue Sharing Contracts
(RSC) with the Government of India and/or various bodies corporate in the oil and gas blocks for exploration, development
and production activities. The arrangements require consent from consortium partners for all relevant activities and hence
it is classified as joint operations. The partners to the agreement have direct right to the assets and are jointly liable for the

[…]

Other Current financial asset 206.52 192.30 - - 14.22

Net exposure for assets 3,94,774.87 3,94,708.87 8.49 2.03 55.48

Financial liabilities

Non Current financials liabilities - Borrowings 21,92,775.74 21,92,775.74 - - -

Current financials liabilities - Borrowings 2,67,204.93 2,67,204.93 - - -

Non Current financials liabilities - Lease liabilities 42.57 - 42.57

Trade Payables 527.08 243.97 238.83 - 44.28

Current financials Liablities - Lease Liablities 66.51 - 66.51

Other Current financial liabilities 21,785.63 21,785.63 - - -

Net exposure for liabilities 24,82,402.46 24,82,010.27 238.83 - 153.36

Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities) (20,87,627.59) (20,87,301.40) (230.34) 2.03 (97.88)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency
of Group would result in increase or decrease in profit or loss as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures
as of the date of statements of financial position.

Effect on Profit or Loss
(before tax) Rs. In lakhs

Strengthening/
Weakening %

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD 3% (64,496.09) 64,496.09 (62,619.04) 62,619.04

EURO 2% (6.16) 6.16 (4.61) 4.61

MZN 5% 0.21 (0.21)  0.10  (0.10)

SGD 3% 160.34 (160.34) (2.94) 2.94

(64,341.69) 64,341.69 (62,626.48) 62,626.48

BPRL Annual Report 2023-24

158

Bharat PetroResources Limited

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 39 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing instruments
because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest
bearing instruments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

[…]

Financial Assets - measured at Fair Value through profit & loss 2,04,768.58 2,03,727.62

Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost (21,73,522.39) (20,09,315.44)

(19,68,753.81) (18,05,587.82)

Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

The Group’s fixed rate deposits with banks and bonds issued in capital markets are carried at amortised cost. They are
therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flow
will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased
profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange
rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative
of the average debt outstanding during the period.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)
Profit or loss

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

March 31, 2024

Variable-rate instruments (19,687.54) 19,687.54

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (19,687.54) 19,687.54

March 31, 2023

Variable-rate instruments  (17,964.48) 17,964.48

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (17,964.48) 17,964.48

Bharat PetroResources Limited

BPRL Annual Report 2023-24

159

The Group has following exposure to SOFR as at 31st March 2024:

Facility Pricing (SOFR + Margin)* Maturity Year Amount (USD Mn) Amount (INR Lakhs)

Term Loan Facilities SOFR + Margin (166 bps to
210 bps) 2024-25 900  7,50,365.10

Term Loan Facilities SOFR + Margin (105 bps) 2025-26 400  3,33,495.60

Term Loan Facilities SOFR + Margin (90 to 120
bps) 2026-27 695 5,79,448.61

Term Loan Facilities SOFR + Margin (100 bps) 2027-28 625 5,21,086.88

Total 2,620 21,84,396.18

* In March 2021, the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA), UK had confirmed that all London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR)
settings will either cease to be provided by any administrator or no longer be representative:

- immediately after 31st December 2021, in the case of all Sterling, Euro, Swiss Franc and Japanese Yen settings,

and the 1-week and 2-month US Dollar settings; and

- immediately after 30th June 2023, in the case of the remaining US dollar settings.

Accordingly, during the year all of the Facility Agreements of the Group have been transitioned from LIBOR to Secured